

THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR CLEVELAND

DECISION RECORD FORM

REQUEST: For Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) approval.

Title: Serious Violence Duty: Partnership Activity 2025 - 2026

Executive Summary:

In March 2025, the Serious Violence Duty Grant (25/26) was published, providing the necessary direction and guidance for partners to bid for funding. On behalf of the specified authorities, the PCC submitted a funding application to the Home Office to secure Serious Violence Duty Grant funding of £95,675.29.

With the grant application approved, the SV Duty Grant will continue to support CURV and specified authorities to deliver a range of activity, including:

- Supporting the management and maintenance of the Serious Violence Duty Dashboard, which partners agreed will be overseen by one of the statutory partners.
- Supporting any research and analysis associated with setting up the Young Futures Prevention Panels to help reduce violence through a greater preventative approach.
- Continued support of the delivery of interventions that support the reduction of serious violence in public spaces, thereby aligning non-labour cost funds to the delivery of the Town Centre Violence Reduction Action Plan.

These activities directly align to the PCC's Police and Crime Plan priorities:

- Reduce crime, antisocial behaviour and harm.
- Improve safety for women and girls.
- Ensure the right support for victims and vulnerable people.

A budget summary is included below:

Funding Description	Budget Allocation	Remarks	
Labour Costs:	£77,041.71	Funding to support the delivery of key responsibilities in	
		data management, data sharing, and research & analysis.	
Non-Labour	£18,633.58	Delivery of initiatives to reduce violence in public spaces	
Costs:		through the "Town Safety Violence Reduction Action Plan"	

Decision: That the PCC approves the allocation of funding to the value of £95,675.29 for the budget year 2025/2026 to deliver activity as outlined and agreed in the CURV Action Plan.

OPCC Lead Officer: John Holden

Contractor Details (if applicable): As listed above

Louise					
Implications:		NI.			
Has consideration been taken of the following:	Yes	No			
Financial		<u> </u>			
Legal					
Equality & Diversity					
Human Rights					
Sustainability					
Risk (If was places provide for		halaw)			
(If yes please provide fu	ther details	below)			
Decision Required – Supporting Information					
Financial Implications: (Must include comments of th decision has financial implications)	e PCC's Chi	ef Finance	Officer where the		
The funding to support the expenditure aligned to the approved 2025/26 budget. The expenditure will be fur provided to the PCC for this purpose.			-		
Legal Implications: (Must include comments of the Morimplication)	nitoring Office	r where the	decision has legal		
There are no legal implications arising					
Equality and Diversity Implications: Aligned with the PCC's equality objectives, delivery place.	monitoring	arrangemen	its will be put in		
Human Rights Implications:					
None arising.					
Sustainability Implications:					
None arising.					
Risk Management Implications:					
None arising.					
OFFICER APPROVAL					
Monitoring Officer:					

& Olelnoyd

Police and Crime Commissioner:

Signed

Date 02/05/2025